ORIGIAL
Deceision I‘To.. o A 4R ‘ S

TRORT THE‘PﬁBLIC UTILITIZS COMRISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of XTY )
SYSTEM TRANSIT LINES, A copporation £or an )
Order Pursuant to Section B3 of the Public ) .
Utdilitics Act Authorizing the Zstablichment ) Application No. 30461
of Increases and Adjustments in Rates and )
Farcs for Transportation of Passengers be- )
tween Points in the Counties of Alameda and )
Contra Costa, -and the City and County of )
San Francisco, in the State of California. )

' Donahue, Richards, Rowell and Gallasgher,
Yy Frank S, Rtichards, for Apnplicant, Ley System
Iransit Lines; Stanley D,_thzagzi éity Attorney
and Acting City xianager and John . Fanson, Jr.,
Deputy City Attorney for the City of Alameda, in- .
terested party; George R, CGlavinovich, Citly Attorney
Tor the City of Aldany; Fred C, Huichison, City
Attorney, and Robert T. ~Lnderson, Assistant City
Attorncy for the City of Rerikeley, nrotestant;

Zéwin S, Howell, City Maneger for the City of I1
Cerrito, interested party; John U, Collier, City:
Attorney, Argner Bowden, Assistant City Attoraey,
and Loren Last, Public Utility Ingineer, for the
City of Qakland, interested party; J. Mareus Hamdin,
City Attorney, ond Iallace V. Tverett. Jr., Assistant
City Attorney, for the City of Picdmont, intercsted
varty; Robert Collins, Assistant City Attorney, D. M,
Bradlev, hiayor, James Kenney, Councilmen and Lee,
Agoerts, -Assistont to City Manager for the City of
Ricihmond, protestant; Dion R. Holm, City Attorney,
Thomas A, Toomey, Jr., hLssistant City Attorzey, and
Paul L, Deek, Chief Valuation and Rete Engineer for
the City and County of San Francisco; Arthur M.
Carden, City Attorney for the City of San Leandro;
Rooert 0. Truchalt and John Horgan for Independent
Progressive Party of Alameda County, protestant;
Izene Xwas, for Alameda County C.I.0., protestant;
P. . tarnard for Alameda Citizens Transportation
Association, Interested narty; Thouas A, Fox for
Fome Oumers Improvement Club of North Oalzland and
Serkeley; Robert B. River, for Bay irea Transporta-
tion League, protestant; Marston Campbell, Jr.,

Yrs, Xathie Zahn, Mre. Samuel Langigs, interected
partics.

In this proceeding Xey System Transit Lines seeks .authority

to Increase certain of its local and transbay fares. Public hearings

were held at Oakland on July 1k, 27 and 28, 1549, and the matter is
now ready for decision. f
-1~




130461 (1mcig | : | Ps

Apnlicant conducts two types of operations: (2) a loeal
service throughout the Zast Say cities eitending from San Pablo on
the north to Hayward on the south, and (b) an inter-city operation
between the Tast Bay citlies and 2 San Trancisco torminal located a%
lst and iMcsion Strocts. The local serviee 45 provided entirely
Tnrouzh the omeration of motor coaches, vrile the transhay service
1s provided partly by eleetric trains and partly by motor coaches.

The Zast Zay service area is divided inté th:ee‘zones
radiating from the dbusiness cénter of the City of 0akland. The‘
inner or central zone extends from Fairmont Avemue in 31 Cerrito,
on the north, to 73rd Avenue in Oalcland, on the south, which.iﬁ-
cludes the citics of‘Albany; Berkeley, Imeryville, Piedmont, Alameda,
and the grecter portion of Oaklend. The second zone consists £ the

itlez of Z1 Cerrito; Ricamond and San Pablo on the north and the
arca between 73rd Avenue in Oakland and 24328 Avgnue in Alameda
County, on the south,'which embraces the City of San Leéndro 2s
well as a portior of Oakland. The third zone ic sitﬁated-south of
L3rd Avenquwhich Includes the City oflﬂhyward. 'Theré‘ié‘hothing
In this procbeding vhich involves a ciiange in thce predcnt zone pl:
of this carrier.

The preseont adult fares, and’ those requested by applicant
are as follows:

Present 2ronosed
LOCAL nedueed Cagh  Redueed

Intra-zone - 114
Two coatiguous zones 18-1/3¢ » 204
Three contizuous zones s 26-2/34 %  30¢ -

" Tokens are s0ld in bloeks of 6 for 50¢,used iz conjunction
with 2 10-cent fare, for inner zone travel.




1l e Corr. 1

20461 @

Prosent &

TRAVSEAY | Cash Reduced - - Reduced

Detween San Franciseo and:- ‘ )
Inner zone ' -~ 306 27 # (2
Second zore @ 3L.5¢ (a) 35¢ 31.5¢ (a)
Third zone 0.5 (a) 55 %0.5¢ (a)
(a) 20-ride books soid at 105 discount, nonored during month

s01d znd first succeeding month.

SAN FRANCISCO-04KT .ND BAY BRIDGE TOLIL PLAZA

iy

Detween San Franecilsco and ' ‘
Bey Bridge Toll Plaza 10¢ # 11 #

Between RBay Bridge Toll

Plaza and any ragular stop

on all :motor coackh lines in , .

the Zast Day Area 20¢ # - 1lg#(w) -

# To be 5014 only in books of 25 vtickets to persons cmployed
at the Toll 2ridge Flaza. '

(») 7To inner zone only. Users of these tickets mey travel into
the second or third zones upon payment of an interzone
fore of 10 cente for ecach additionzl zone beyond the inner
ZoNne. .

ALY, OTEER TARES
.-k it iy e el

ALY otner fares and rules and regulations to rezain
wchanged. ' ;
Applicant bases its request for increased fares on the
following allegations
1. That tke 5 pevenue received by the company has
(4

fallen far chcrt of %ze amount estimated by %the
Commission in its order of November M, 194<.

£ros
TS

Tzt coplicant has entered into franchise agreements
with all of %“he cities in the East Bay, whereby .
applicant is obvligated to pay increcaced taxes.

These agreenments provide that the tax Is nayable
commencinz April 15, 194%. .

That applicant now, for tie fourth successive yedr,
ras been subjected to increased wage rates and is
now confrontcd with a substantial inerease in 1ts

cost for labor, retroactive to Jume 1, LM,




A.30461 M0 Q) | | ®

That there has been o serious decline in pascenzer
trofflic with an accommanying decrecase in revenue.

That the finaneial durden ereated by thé.foregoing
itens cannot be absorbed by applicant without .
immedicte reliel through an inerease in its passen-
gex fare. '

Tae outstanding capital stock of Koy System Transit Lines
is owmed by Rallway Eouivment and Realty Company; Lté., 2 non-
operating holding coapaony. Thisz company also ovns the real estate
and improvements thercon; sﬁrect cars and motorlcoaches used by Key
Syétem in itz transportation operations. KXey Syst-i sets up on 445
books of account a rental charge mnayable To the holding company
‘hich is based on the estimated denreciation expense »lus interest
at six per centv on vhe original coct of the »ropertics. Applicant
conduects all operaéions»and owns all trackage, electrical overhead
system, substations and certain rights-of-way. The track facilities
used on the Bay Sridge crocsing are owned by Califoraia Toll Bridge
Authority. ey System pays to the Bridge Authority a toil Tor ecach
Passenzer trdnsportéd across the bridge. Ihis toll is besed on a
charge_of 2% cents for those riding im motor coaches and 1-3/% éents'
for those in trains. All estimates of the results of operations
presented in this pfbceeding were based on the acsumption thaf Key
Systen owned and operated 2ll the facilities rented to it by the
Railway Equipment and‘Rcalty Company. This treatment eliminates the
nécessity of considering the reasonableness of irtercompany rental
charges.\ | h

Applicant, through its.consulfing engineer, and 2lsco the
Commissionts staff, presented estimates of the operating Tesults
covering the easulng year on two bases:

(a) A continuation of the »r ent fare strﬁcture and

(b) Witk omerations conducte
structure »ronoscd by ap

es
d under the fare
:Li Cant -

LY

a compariszon of the resulis of these two estimates are

coovn in the followinz table:




4

«

P ! OF ESTINATED RISULTS CF OPERATICH FOR
A 12-3O0NTE PEAl0D SRDING AUGUST 31, 1950

(Exorecsed 17 ThOUSANGS Of DOL1ars)

Fares Proposed
by Lpnlicant
. E>- 13 - C:c
Staff

"
0 0
“n 3

ct

AN

=2

7. U. Co
Staffl

Coupany
Exh. .6

 _Sxe. 1

UL IR
TN

Jee 2e s0 f¥3 WY
iy 4 ek 82 W
TN
TR

f
1

o

LOCAT, OPZRATIONS
‘Operating Revenue ‘ | %8,750 g8, 946 $9,267
Operating Expense * 8;1981& 8,508 8,698
Net Operating Income 266 L38 569
Rate Bace - 6,732 6,859 6,732
Rate of Retwrn (%) 6.33 8.5

Coach Miles Oper. # 17,565

Operating Revenue £5, 741 | '_ ' $6,229
Operating Expense * 5,858 2 ’ 5,808
Net Operating Income (II7) : | L2l
Rate Base 6,268 | 6,288
te of Return (). - | 5.09 6.7
Coach Miles Oper. #  %,759. | 4,687 %y 537
Train Miles Oper. # 3,020 2,990 2,990 2,990

COMSINED OPERLTION
51k,137 Slb,M9 - $15,23%  BL5,496 .
Operating Expense * 14,207 14,076 l}-l-‘,‘lb-‘77‘ 14,506
- Net Operating Income (79) 373 757 990;
Rate Zase 13,127 13,020 13,127 13,026
Rate of Retwrn (%) - 2;9' 5477 7.6

(Red Figure) *  Including Income Taxes -
# Thousands of Miles

‘

'
‘ /
~ S - .
. ’




'

4 comparisen of tThe exhidits introduced by applicant and
the Commission's stafl shows that generally they are in close
agreement except as to four items. The major differences in their
estimate relate to (a) amount of gross revenuwe from localvopera-
tions, (b) cost of maintenance of motor coaches, (¢) allowance Zor
injuries and damages and (4) allowance for anmmal depreciation
exvense. |

The gross reverue from local operations was estimated by
applicant at an amount approximately $320,000 below the estimate
preseated by the staff., This difference resﬁlts from divergent
conclusions based upon the trends as shown by past recores of'tﬁe
volume of traffic carried. The company's witness contended‘that the
trend, subsequent to the last fare inerease in November, 1942, has
been downward at a rate of 3.2% per year, and that thé :esuit of
increased unemployment and other adverse conditions indicates a
‘ continuation of this down %trend throughout the next year. n
other hand, the staff, in itz E:hib;t No. 6, presen:e& granhs
ing the average levels of weekdays, Saturdays, and Sundays and
holidays for each of the first six months of 1949, which were sald
to indicate a level tread throughout this period, and the staff
estimate ascumed that the trend of traffic would contimue at this
level during the easuing year.

Thé staff estinmated the cost of maintainding the motor
coach fleet at an amount of $159,000 above that estimated by 2ppli-
cant. The company dased its cstimate on costs prcvaleﬁt during the
first five months of 19%9 while the sﬁaff nade allovance for
inecreased maintenance costs due to the increased age of the fleet.

Applicant nas becn currently chargiﬁg to operatiﬁg
eipcnses $50,000 per month, or $600,000 per ammum, to cover ¢ost of
injurics and damageé. t also sets up on:itsvbooks an cstimate of

the probable cost of scttlement of each claim. The experience of

-6 -




A.30461 Com. M .

tihc nine months ended June 30, 1049, shows a curront annual oxpensc
of approximately $500,000. The annual cost of injurics and

was included in applicentts cstimate of $600,000 and in th

estimate at $500,000.

Arnuval depreciation expense was estimated by the company
at 51,250,800, The corresponding amount ineluded by the stall was
41,151,100, This difforence springs largely from diverzent cstimates
of léngth of szervice lifc of some of the itenz of promerty.

Xey Systen, in this present application, is requesting in-~
ereased fares to offset the incredsing exnenses of operation, thc
principal items being o wage inerease, which ic retroactive o
June 1, 19%9, and additional franchiso_fcés resulting from recently

negotiated agreements with all the Zast Bay c¢ities, which arce retro-

active To April 15, 1949, Those two items amount to approximately

$500,000 per anaum. The record shows éhat Tor the.six-moﬁth period
ended Mﬁy 31, 1949, during which the present fares were in effect,
applicants net operating income amounted to-$37l,048; This is
couivalent To a rate of return of 5.7% on o rate base of‘$l3;000,000;
The above increase of $500,000 in cxpease would reduce this retura
by aprroximately 2.3%. | -

It i evident frem this record that some relief must »e
sranted applicdnt. The transhay fare structure proposed by it
appears to be eguitable. . It 2lso appears‘thaf the present 1O0-~cenl
local cash fare must be iﬁcrcased. Various alternate local fare
structures were studied by the Commission's staff, one of which ine
cluded a token fare in adéitlon to the ll-éenz casn fare. These
tokens world Mo So0ld on the basis of ten for one dollar and it was
estimated that Lifty per cent of the riders wou;d avail‘themselves
of this reduced fare. The use of the tolzen wouid ofZer a more con-
venient method of payment for the passcnzer and would facilitase
collcétion. Th eflect of this fare structure was ¢stimated %o
reduce the stafffs estimote of the rate of return to R

Under any of the fare structures nreseanted herein, the
company will be faced with an exponse of changing itz fare boxes.




a6 @ | ®

L.V,

The present fare HoXes will now register only dimes and tokons.
The cxpense of altering them to accommedate dimes and pennics ves
cotimated Lo amount to $4+5,00C. Thb estimate presented by Tthe
staff provided for an investment of $150,000 and an ammual
dcprociation,cxpense‘of-S7,5OC'incidcnt to the purchase of new
poxes. Thcse new boxes would accommodate a humbcr'of-diffcrcnt
faro stouctures. | |

e verious Bast 3ay clties werce represented at the hear-
ing'by their resSpecLive ciﬁy attorncys or other officials, and
participatc& in the development of the record by ¢ross-¢xanination
of company and Commission witnesses and weat on reeord &S opposed
to any inerecasc not justilfiecd by <he record adduce@.

Certain organdzations opposed the granting of the in-
eroased fares on the ground of imahility of the low income scguent
of the population to pay the inercasc. They suggcétcd “he possi-
bility of improving the e:rning\position ot applicent through a
deercasce in farcs based upon the assumption that such a change would

have thc'effoct of incrcasing patronacge. Competent testinmony

sheowed 1% to be impossiblc to improve thc earning position of appli-

cant by lowering farcs i prcscﬁt loading standards arc %o be
maintained. It is belicved thct applicant has roduced 6ff peak
hoadways 25 far as is practicable, consistent with roasonable
standards of scrviee.

Maestions were ralscd also as to whother applicant’s
affilintions with National City Lines had resulted in greater than
normal investment in motor coaches ond I thc‘priccs paid for fuel
and tircs. The record shows that in all instances zapplicant's
cozts in these rcspécts were no greater thon similer costs of
trmh%portation companics not ovmed by the Nationcl City Lines.

Based upon the record, the Commission finds:

(1) That applicant’s revenue, uader the present fare

-8 -




structure, %s .ot sufficient To cover the cost of providing the
~service ané allow. an adeguate return on fhe investmeny in property
used. in the service. F

(2) That the inereased fares proposed by éﬁplicant,
modified by the addition of 2 token fare of 10 cents, sold orn the
basis of ten for one dollar, for intrazone travel in the East Iay

area, nave been justified on this record.

*

wey System Transit Lines, having filed an application
recuesting authority to increase certain of Lts fares, public
nearings having been nelid, the Cormission peing apprised of the
faets and the matter being uwnder submission and ready for decision,
IT IS ORDERED THAT:- |
I=-Xey System Transit Lines be and 1%t 1s heredy
aunthorized to establish, in accondance with the
rules of the Commission, upon five (5) days’ notice
o the Commission and the pudblic, a Lare structure
for 4ts local and transhay operqtions as follows:

LOCAL ADULT FARES

All intrazome travel 11 conts or onc token (a)
Between two contiguous zones 20 centz or two tokens (%)
setwedn thrcee ¢ontiguous zones #30-cénts‘or‘three tokens (b)
(2) Tokens to be sold on basis of ten for onc dollar,
(b) Tickets may be substituted for cash or tokens if
applicant so elests. : ‘

TRANSBAY ADULT FARES

Between San Francisco and inncr zone 30 cents

20-ricc books to be honored during the month
sold and the succceding month $5.40

ALL OTIER FARES

All other fares are to remain unchanged.




A.p. 30""61 .
v

SAN FRALNCISCO-CAXLAND TOLL BRIDGE PLAZA

Zetween San Francisco or the East Zay inmner
Siont Toil Tradze Fesa 0 11 cemts
To be sold in books of 25 tickets to persons
emploved at the Toll Bridge Plaza., . Users of
the adove tickets may travel into the second
or iz sones wpon Tee paymentof 10 cents
II - Key System Transit Lines shall make availadle
for sale to the pudblic, on trains and motor
coaches engaged in transbay operations,
reduced fare or commute booké applicable to
all zones. |
III-Applicant.shall honor second and third zone
tokens and 25—cént ticket# of thev20-ride Inner
zone'cénvenience books during the lO—day'period
following the effective date of the new fares
herein authorized, and cutstanding tokens or
ticveﬁs shall be redeemed at their‘faée value at
the San Francisco Terninal or aprlicant's of*ice
at 1106 roadvay, Oakland California.
IV-In ali other respects this application is denied.
The amthority herein granted shall expire unless all fares
and changes herein authorized are filed and-made effecti&e within
ainety (90) days of the effective date of this order.
The effective date of thic order shall be 20 days after
the date herecof.

Dated at L2, %9/7//// /24California, tbi.. (;7 7/"/7/ day

of /2/;;2£4Q£ZL_' » 1949,

AﬂanQJZL?

WA’Z’JJ il

COMMlbeONERS




